

Docket No. [not assigned]

**COMPLAINT OF VOTE SOLAR AND MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
REGULATORY POLICIES ACT OF 1978**

Filed on Behalf of Vote Solar and Montana Environmental Information Center

Filed September 19, 2016

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

)	
Vote Solar and Montana Environmental)	
Information Center,)	
)	
Complainants,)	
)	Docket No. _____
v.)	
)	
Montana Public Service Commission)	
)	
1701 Prospect Ave)	
P.O. Box 202601)	
Helena, MT 59620)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

**COMPLAINT OF VOTE SOLAR AND MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
REGULATORY POLICIES ACT OF 1978**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND2

I. COMMUNICATIONS2

II. PARTIES3

 A. Vote Solar3

 B. Montana Environmental Information Center3

 C. Montana Public Service Commission.....4

III. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....4

 A. PURPA.....4

 B. PURPA’s Implementation in Montana5

IV. THE MONTANA COMMISSION’S SUSPENSION OF THE
STANDARD RATE7

 A. NorthWestern’s Motion for Emergency Suspension of the Standard
 Rate7

 B. The Montana Commission’s Emergency Suspension of the
 Standard Rates for Solar QFs Between 100 KW and Three MW.....11

COMMISSION JURISDICTION.....16

COMPLAINT16

I. THE MONTANA COMMISSION’S UNLAWFUL ORDER VIOLATES
PURPA AND UNDERMINES SOLAR ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IN
MONTANA17

 A. Suspension of the Standard Rate Discourages Small Solar Energy
 Production in Violation of PURPA.....17

 B. Suspension of the Standard Rate Creates an Unlawful De Facto
 Rate21

 C. The Montana Commission Lacks Authority to Suspend the
 Standard Rate23

II.	THE MONTANA COMMISSION’S ORDER APPLIED AN UNLAWFUL STANDARD FOR LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE OBLIGATIONS.....	26
A.	The Montana Commission Applied an Untenable Legally Enforceable Obligation Standard.....	27
B.	The Montana Commission’s Standard Creates Impermissible Barriers to The Formation of Legally Enforceable Obligations	30
	REQUESTED ACTION AND RELIEF.....	33
	RULE 206 COMPLAINT REQUIREMENTS.....	34
A.	The Montana Commission’s June 16 Decision and July 25 Order Violate PURPA (Rules 206(b)(1) & (b)(2))	34
B.	The Montana Commission’s Suspension of the Standard Rate Stalls Solar Development in Montana and Threatens to Prevent Future Development (Rule 206(b)(3))	34
C.	The Montana Commission’s Suspension of the Standard Rate Threatens the Commercial Viability of Small Solar Production in Montana (Rule 206(b)(4)).....	35
D.	The Montana Commission’s Actions Will Have Lasting Impacts on Montana’s Renewable Energy Production (Rule 206(b)(5)).....	36
E.	Other Proceedings (Rule 206(b)(6))	37
F.	Relief Requested (Rule 206(b)(7)).....	37
G.	Supporting Documents (Rule 206(b)(8))	37
H.	Alternative Dispute Resolution (Rule 206(b)(9))	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</u> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	2
<u>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</u> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	24
<u>FERC v. Mississippi</u> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	2, 4, 17, 33
<u>Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n, Inc. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</u> , 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994)	21

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<u>Cedar Creek Wind, LLC</u> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2011).....	27, 29
<u>Connecticut Light & Power Co.</u> , 70 FERC ¶ 61,012 (Jan. 11, 1995).....	18
<u>In re Exelon Wind 1</u> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,152 (Aug. 28, 2012), <u>reconsideration denied in 155</u> FERC ¶ 61,066 (Apr. 21, 2016).....	24, 25
<u>Grouse Creek Wind Park, LLC</u> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,187 (Mar. 15, 2013)	28, 29, 31
<u>In re Hydrodynamics, et al.</u> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2014).....	6, 30, 31
<u>JD Wind 1</u> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2009).....	31
<u>Murphy Flat Power, LLC</u> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,145 (Nov. 20, 2012)	29
<u>Rainbow Ranch Wind, LLC</u> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,077 (Apr. 30, 2012).....	29
